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ADMINISTRATIVE NON-STANDARD LOCATION

Administrative Order NSL — 9125
Mewbourne Oil Company [OGRID 14744]
Fuller 13 24 Federal Com Well No. 827H
API No. 30-015-53718

Reference is made to your application received on September 81, 2025.

Proposed Location

Footages Unit/Lot _Sec. Twsp Range County
Surface 2400 FNL & 1440 FEL G 13 26S 29E Eddy
First Take Point 2566 FSL & 1320 FEL J 13 26S 29E Eddy
Last Take Point/ 330 FSL & 1320 FEL O 24 26S 29E Eddy

Terminus
Proposed Horizontal Units
Description Acres Pool Pool Code

SE/4 Section 13 480 Purple Sage; Wolfcamp 98220
E/2 Section 24

You have requested to complete this horizontal well described above in the referenced pool or
formation. This well is governed by special rules R-14262, for the Purple Sage; Wolfcamp (Gas)
Pool and governs wells to be located at least 330 feet from the unit outer boundary of a spacing
unit and no closer than 10 feet to any quarter — quarter section line. The completed intervals of
horizontal wells are to be located no closer than 330 feet to the exterior boundary of a standard
320 - acre spacing unit.
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Administrative Order NSL — 9125
Mewbourne Oil Company
Page 2 of 2

The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a)
NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard
location, comprised of First and Last Take Points referenced above within the described Horizontal
Spacing Unit.

The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a)
NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard
location, comprised of Take Points referenced above, within the described Horizontal Spacing
Unit.

This well’s completed interval is as close as 74 feet to the northern edge of the horizontal spacing
unit. Encroachment will impact the following tracts.

Section 13, encroachment to the NE/4
The Division understands you have given notice of this application to all operators or owners who
are "affected persons," as defined in 19.15.2.7(A)(8) NMAC, in all adjoining units towards which
the proposed location encroaches.
The Division understands you are seeking this unorthodox location in order to maximize the
recovery of reserves within the Wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 Section 13, and E/2

Section 24, thereby maximizing recovery of resources and preventing waste.

Your application has been filed under 19.15.16.15(C)(6) NMAC, 19.15.15.13 NMAC and
19.15.4.12 (A)(2) NMAC.

Per 19.15.15.13 (B) NMAC, Division approves this unorthodox location.

Reference this NSL order number on the As Drilled C-102 submitted with the Authorization to
Transport, to place this well into production.

The above approvals are subject to your following all other applicable Division rules.

Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of further orders as the Division deems necessary.

PR Ay Date: 12/10/2025

Albert C.S. Chang
Division Director
AC/Irl
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Revised March 23, 2017

ID NO. 503943 NSL - 9125
RECEIVED: 09/0 8/25 REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE OMLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

App"canf: Mewbourne Oil Company OGRID Number: 14744
Well Name: Fuller 13/24 Fed Com #827H API: 30-015-53718
Pool: Purple Sage Wolfcamp Gas Pool Code: 98220

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location — Spacing Unit — Simultaneous Dedication
IENSL D NSP(PROJECT AREA) |:| NSP(PRORATION UNIT) DSD

B. Checkoneonly for[1]or[Il]
[ 1] Commingling — Storage — Measurement
COoHc [Ocrs Opic Opc Hois oM
[ II'] Injection — Disposal — Pressure Increase — Enhanced Oil Recovery
LIwrx [OPMX [JSWD [Pl [JEOR [PPR

FOR OCD ONLY

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. D NGlies Combleis

A.[m Offset operators or lease holders

B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners Application
C.[J Application requires published notice Content
D.[] Nofification and/or concurrent approval by SLO Complete
E.[] Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM

F.[] Surface owner

G.[m] For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,

H.m No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

August 29, 2025

Mitch Robb Date

Print or Type Name
432-682-3715

Phone Number

W"—Q—‘ mrobb@mewbourne.com

Signature e-mail Address
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MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
414 West Texas Avenue
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

August 29, 2025

Via Certified Muail

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Attn: Mr. Leonard Lowe
OCD Engineer

Re:  Application for Unorthodox Well Locations
Fuller 13/24 Fed Com #827H
Surface Location: 2400 FNL & 1440’ FEL (SL) (Sec. 13)
Proposed First Perf: 2566 FSL & 1320 FEL (Unit H) (Sec. 13)
Bottomhole Location: 330° FSL & 1320’ FEL (BHL) (Sec. 24)
Proposed Last Perf: 330" FSL & 1320° FEL (BHL) (Sec. 24)

Sections 13 & 24 - T26S- R29E, NMPM Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Lowe:

Pursuant to Division Rule 19.15.15.13, Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) respectfully
requests administrative approval of an unorthodox gas well location for the above captioned Fuller
13/24 Fed Com #827H well. This well will be drilled as a horizontal gas well in the Purple Sage
Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool (98220).

The above well will be dedicated to a standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising
the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24.

The Purple Sage Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool is currently governed by Special Pool Rules, Hearing Order
No. R-14262 which requires standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration units with wells to be
located no closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of the spacing unit, nor closer than 10 feet to
any interior quarter-quarter section line or subdivision inner boundary, or in the case of a horizontal
well, no closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of the producing area.

The unorthodox location is necessary in order to maximize the recovery of oil and gas reserves
from the Wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24.

The affected offset acreage comprises the NE/4 of Section 13, T26S- R29E NMPM (See Attached
Map). Consequently, notice of this application is being provided to Mewbourne Oil Company.
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Attached is a Form C-102 showing the surface, first take point, bottomhole location, and last perf
for the above captioned wells. Also, attached is a map showing the affected offset acreage, a
horizontal well plan.

In summary, approval of the application will provide Mewbourne Oil Company the opportunity to
recover additional oil and gas reserves from the Purple Sage Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool underlying the
SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24 that may otherwise not be recovered, thereby
preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com
or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

ST

Mitch Robb
Landman
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C-102 State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Submit Electronically OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION — -
Via OCD Permitting ) b Initial Submittal
?r;zzlttal [0 Amended Report
O As Drilled
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION
API Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-015-53718 98220 PURPLE SAGE WOLFCAMP GAS
P Cod P N Well Numb
roperty ot roperty ame FULLER 13/24 FED COM A 827H
OGRID No, Operator N Ground Level Elevati
14744 peralor UM MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY oumeTYE R 3015°
Surface Owner: [JState [1Fee [JTribal b4 Federal | Mineral Owner: [0 State [JFee [JTribal  Federal
Surface Location
UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude County
G 13 268 29E 2400 FNL | 1440 FEL |32.0430247°N |103.9338702°W| EDDY
Bottom Hole Location
UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude County
0 24 268 29E 330 FSL | 1320 FEL [32.0212312°N |103.9334641°W| EDDY
Dedicated Acres [nfill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N)| Consolidation Code
480 INFILL
Order Numbers.N/A Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: i Yes (O No
Kick Off Point (KOP)
UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude County
G 13 268 29E 2193 FNL | 1320 FEL |32.0436065°N (103.9334813°W| EDDY
First Take Point (FTP)
UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude County
J 13 268S 29E 2566 FSL | 1320 FEL |32.0420317°N |103.9334803°W| EDDY
Last Take Point (LTP)
UL Section | Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude County
0 24 26S 29E 330 FSL | 1320 FEL [32.0212312°N |103.9334641°W| EDDY
Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest Spacing Unit Type § Horizontal [] Vertical Ground Floor Elevation:
N/A 3015’

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right

entered by the division.

[ hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and , if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land

location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased mineral
interest, or to a voluniary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well's completed
interval will be located or obtuined a compulsory pooling order from the division

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

my belief.
1o drill this well at this

was plotted from field notes of actual
e is true and correct Lo the best of

brett.miller@mewbourne.com

Bratt Welon 08/06/2025
Signature Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor
Brett Miller /Robaf M. Howelt
Printed Name Certificate Number Date of Survey

19680

Email Address

08/12/2021

Note: No allowable will be assigned to this completion until oll interests have been consolidated or a non—standard unit has been agpproved by the division.
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ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS N

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid, Operators must outline the
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is a directionally drilled, with the dimensions from
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point,

and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable.

FULLER 13/24 FED COM #827H

® s grae'39” w 252561 © s 5748'53" W 252651
- — T T GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION (SL)
2400° FN 1440" FEL_(SEC.13)
N: 379619.5 — E: 665108.9

LAT: 32.0430247 N
LONG: 103.9338702 W

KICK_OFF POINT (KOP)
2193° FN 1320" FE A
N: 379831.6 — E: 665228.6

LAT: 32.0436065° N
LONG: 103.9334813" W

FIRST TAKE POINT (FTP)
* FSL & 1320° FEL (SEC.13)
N: 379258.7 - E: 665231.0

| NMLC 051497

£ 265883 () S 0071437 € 25'53.}0'@ S 00°14°30" £ 2656.05° (@)

.__.__Jl_____ _____ h— ———

LAT: 32.0420317° N
LONG: 103.9334803" W

PROPOSED PENETRATION POINT 2 (PPPE2)
0" FNL & 1320' FEL (SEC.24)
N: 376693.0 — E: 665242.2

|

|

Y 2536.51® PPP2 |
5 8702' " w-/

[

| 0
| 2545|175
|

S 86°59°27

LAT: 32.0348787° N
LONG: 103.9334748" W

LAST TAKE POINT/BOTTOM HOLE (LTP/BH)
330° FSL & 1320" FEL (SEC.24)
N: 3716921 — E: 665264.1

|
VIR JE T LAT: 32.0212312° N

LONG: 103.9334641° W

e et S

| CORNER_DATA

NAD 83 GRID - NM EAST

: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940" H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"

|

|

L |
— =

|

|

|

LTP/BH|

1320’

Q014017 E 265858 () § 00 14°48°

, 330~

L

® s oooroo” w 2678.94" @ S 000338 W 2’694.98'@ S Q006'45" £ 2691.29° @5 J0'0226" £ 269514
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S BE2339" W 2552.83'(D S 86°24°11° W 2552.63

®

: 3711243 — E: 661488.2

: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
: 373802.7 — E: 661493.7

: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
. 376497.1 — E: 661496.5

: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
1 379187.8 — E: 661491.3

: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940”
: 381882.4 — E: 661489.4

: FOUND BRASS CAP "194Q"
: 381978.1 — E: 664013.6

Q ZzmMm ZzM O 0 O Zp

: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940”
N: 382074.4 — E: 666537.7

N: 379419.0 — E: 666548.9

|: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 376761.3 — E: 666560.2

J: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 3741029 — E: 666571.7

K: FOUND 5/8" REBAR
N: 3714449 — E: 666582.5

L: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 371284.8 — E: 664035.5

M: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 376630.2 — E: 664029.0
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Affected Parties
Fuller 13/24 NSL

. Certlfied Date Letter
Type Owners Location Tracking Sent
Number
Mewbourne NE/4 of Section 13
Operator | i) Company T268-R29E B N/A
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Sante Fe Main Office
Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information
Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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CONDITIONS

Action 503943

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

MEWBOURNE OIL CO 14744

P.O. Box 5270 Action Number:

Hobbs, NM 88241 503943

Action Type:
[UF-NSL] Non-Standard Location (NSL)
CONDITIONS

Created | Condition Condition
By Date
llowe | None 9/23/2025
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